Docusign Envelope |1D: F4B207FA-214B-45E2-9E0F-497D00286711

City of Austin File ID: 25-0517 UTAUS CN: 2025_1722
Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025 Amendment to UTAUS CN: 2025_1722

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN UNIVERSITY AND CONTRACTOR

This First Amendment to Agreement between University and Contractor (*Amendment”) is dated effective as of the
later of 1/1/2025 or date fully executed by both parties ("Effective Date"), and is entered into by and between The
University of Texas at Austin (“University”), an agency and institution of higher education organized under the laws
of the State of Texas, and Austin Parks and Recreation Department, a municipal administration office.
("Contractor”).

University and Contractor entered into that certain Agreement between University and Contractor dated
effective 12/5/2024 (the “Agreement”).

University and Contractor now desire to amend the terms of the Agreement as more particularly set forth
below:

1. Amendments:

Section V. BASIS FOR CALCULATING REIMBURSABLE COSTS: of the Agreement is hereby amended and
restated in its entirety and shall hereafter be and read as follows:

The tasks required to complete the proposed project are summarized below with an estimate of hours required to
complete each task. All tasks except the initial transport of the materials must take place at Performing Entity's
facility. The hours estimated here are given as not-to-exceed numbers, based on the procedures described in
Section lll. This contract will be subject to a 5% fee charged by the University of Texas' Business Contracts Office
to cover overhead costs.

.. REHABILITATION
Task # | Description Rate Hour | Total
s Costs
1 | Receiving Entity delivers artifacts /
associated records to Performing Entity N/A N/A
facility.
2 | Inventory, stabilize, & digitize project records. 4 $200.00
3 | Inventor artifact collections; discard
appropriate items. i $1,400.00
4 | Clean and label artifact collections. 22 $1.100.00
5 | Photograph artifact collections. $50.00 8 $400.00
6 | Repackage artifact collections. 28 $1.400.00
7 | Prepare curation paperwork. 4 $200.00
8 | Prepare project report. 20 $1.000.00
Administrative Hours 12 $600.00
SUBTOTAL: | 126 | $6,300.00

UT Austin, Ofc. of the VP/CFO, ver Aug14 Page 1 0of 3



Docusign Envelope ID: F4B207FA-214B-45E2-9E0F-497000286711

City of Austin
Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025

File ID: 25-0517

Business Contracts Office 5% Overhead Fee | $315.00
TOTAL: | $6,615.00
. CURATION*
Curation Unit Size Cost  per | Number of Units | Total
Type Unit Costs
Records Base Rate: 0 to 4 $455.00 1
linear inches $455.00
Artifacts Box (0.63 cubic| $467.00 9 $4,203.00
feet)
SUBTOTAL: | $4,658.00
Business Contracts Office 5% Overhead Fee $232.90
Curation Services 5% Discount | -$232.90
7 TOTAL: | $4,425.10

* Final curation fees will be determined based on our standard repository rates and are not subject to the Performing
Entity hourly staff labor rate. All projects prepared for curation through a contract with the Performing Entity's
curatorial services are entitied to a discount of 5% off the standard rate. Please see the attached Repository Rates
and Fees (FY2022-2023) list. The final count of linear inches of records and boxes of artifacts can only be
determined once the curation preparation is complete; however, a preliminary estimate is provided for your
consideration below. Assumptions and variables used to generate this estimate are as follows:

The collection currently comprises approximately 8 cubic feet of artifacts;
Approximately 25% of the collection will be discarded following inventory;
Receiving Entity is not currently in possession of any associated excavation records, field notes, or
photographs to be curated with the collection; and,

It is assumed that fees will be assessed under the current Performing Entity Repository Rates and Fees
schedule - fees are subject to change.

It is understood that if during the course of transport to Performing Entity, the Receiving Entity identifies artifactual
material beyond the 8 cubic feet of artifacts described above, or any associated additional records, the estimated
costs to complete the remaining tasks will increase correspondingly, and a contract amendment will be initiated.

If after the rehabilitation process is completed, and the estimates for curation counts (Records, Artifacts, or both) are
increased, the Receiving Entity must agree to a contract amendment, adding additional scope and services,
reimbursable costs/budget, and an increased contract amount.

Section VI. CURATION ESTIMATE: of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety and shall
hereafter be and read as follows:

Section Voided. Please see above [V.BASIS FOR CALCULATING REIMBURSABLE COSTS]

UT Austin, Ofc. of the VPICFO, ver Aug14

Page 2 of 3



Docusign Envelope 1D: F4B207FA-214B-45E2-8E0F-497D002867 11

City of Austin File ID: 25-0517
Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025

Section VI. CONTRACT AMOUNT: of the Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its entirety and shall
hereafter be and read as follows:

The total amount of this Contract shall not exceed: $11,040.10.

2. Except as provided in this Amendment, all terms used in this Amendment that are not otherwise defined

shall have the respective meanings ascribed to such terms in the Agreement.

This Amendment embodies the entire agreement between University and Contractor with respect to the
amendment of the Agreement. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the
Agreement and this Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control and govern.

Except as specifically modified and amended herein, all of the terms, provisions, requirements and
specifications contained in the Agreement remain in full force and effect. Except as otherwise expressly
provided herein, the parties do not intend to, and the execution of this Amendment shall not, in any manner
impair the Agreement, the purpose of this Amendment being simply to amend and ratify the Agreement, as
hereby amended and ratified, and to confirm and carry forward the Agreement, as hereby amended, in full
force and effect.

THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
TEXAS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, University and Contractor have executed and delivered this Amendment effective as of
the Effective Date.

City of Austin Parks and Recreation Department The University of Texas at Austin

U:::Tnmm By: ﬁ;w SWSSI?

By:
Lmnaennrsrmaz \-—D‘IIE471884?F04'ZB
Name: Liana Kallivoka Name: Linda Shaunessy
Title: Assistant Director Title: Business Contracts Administrator
2025-01-12 | 15:24:13 CsT 2025-01-10 | 13:18:38 PST
Date: Date:

UT Awustin, Ofc. of the VPICFQ, ver Aug14 Page 3 of 3



City of Austin File ID: 25-0517
Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025

2 docusign

Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: F4AB207FA-214B-45E2-9E0F-497D002867 11 Status: Completed
Subject: Signature request on Contract Austin Parks & Recreation - Texas Archeological Research Laboratory {1
Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 3 Signatures: 2 Envelope Originator:
Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 UT Business Contracts
AutoNav: Enabled 1 University Station
Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled Austin, TX 78712
Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada) vpcfo.contracts@austin utexas.edu
IP Address: 35.170.89.44

Record Tracking
Status: Criginal Holder: UT Business Contracts Location: DocuSign

1/110/2025 3:11:50 PM vpefo.contracts@austin.utexas.edu
Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Linda Shaunessy _°"“"‘""""' Sent: 1/10/2025 3:16:28 PM
lis236@eid ulexas.edu linda Shawnrssy Viewed: 1/10/2025 3:18:30 PM
Business Coniracts Administrator o Signed: 111042025 3:18:38 PM

University of Texas at Austin

) P vy I
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication Signature Adopfan;: Pre-galsciad Style

(None) Using IP Address: 136.49.70.60
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:

Not Offered via DocuSign
Liana Kallivoka _“““"""‘! b Sent: 1/10/2025 3:18:39 PM
Liana Kallivoka@austintexas.gov UW Viewed: 1/12/2025 3:18:20 PM
Assistant Director s Signed: 1/42/2025 3:24:13 PM
Security Level: Email, Account Authentication g :
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 173.174.75,246

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepled: 1/12/2025 3:18:20 PM
ID: a8b6b62e-9532-4dcf-9dee-170c1599d866

in Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp
intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp
Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
].::;rsdza:r; @l::::r:'ztemledu COPIED Sent: 1/10/2025 3:18:40 PM

Administrative Manager
Texas Archeological Research Laboratory

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign



City of Austin
Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025

Witness Events Signature
Notary Events Signature
Envelope Summary Events Status
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted
Certified Delivered Security Checked
Signing Complete Security Checked
Completed Security Checked
Payment Events Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

1/10/2025 3:16:28 PM
1/12/2025 3:18:20 PM
1/12/2025 3:24:13 PM
1/12/2025 3:24:13 PM

Timestamps

File ID: 25-0517



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 2/7/2024 11:59:12 AM
Parties agreed to: Liana Kallivoka City of Austin File ID: 25-0517

Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE
Notices and disclosures about using DocuSign will be sent to you electronically

Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly. If you agree to these terms and
conditions of conducting DocuSign electronic transactions with The University of Texas at
Austin (we, us, or company), confirm your agreement by checking the box “I agree to use
electronic records and signatures” on the DocuSign signing interface. Contact
rms(@austin.utexas.edu if you cannot access the full Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure
document to your satisfaction.

You have the right to decline to conduct this transaction electronically. If you elect to decline to
conduct this transaction electronically, contact the sender of the document by replying to the
email you received from dse(@docusign.net and work with the sender to complete and sign your
documents outside of DocuSign. Refer to the section “Withdrawing Your Consent” below for
further information about declining to conduct this transaction electronically.

Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, once you have
agreed to use electronic records and signatures, we will provide required notifications and
disclosures via secure link sent to the email you have provided us.

Copies of documents signed via DocuSign

You can view, download an electronic copy, or print a paper copy of any completed document
that you have DocuSigned to transact business with The University of Texas at Austin by using
the document link in your DocuSign notification.

The option to directly obtain copies of your completed DocuSign document from the link in the
notification email is available for at least 14 days after the notification of completion date. If you
need a copy of your DocuSigned document and you can no longer directly access it, you must
contact the sender or university department listed as the sender from your DocuSign notification
email. Documents will be available from the sender for at least as long as the period required in
the University Records Retention Schedule. Charges, if any, for copies will be billed at that time.

[Note that transcript purchases using DocuSign as a method of secure delivery are not electronic
signature transactions..]

Withdrawing your consent

If you agree to receive notices, disclosures, and documents from us electronically, you may at
any time change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices,
disclosures, and documents only in email attachment or paper format. (Please note some
transactions may not be conducted via email due to security requirements.) You must inform us
of your decision to receive future notices, disclosures, or documents in email attachment or paper



City of Austin File ID: 25-0517
Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025

format and withdraw your consent to receive notices, disclosures, and documents electronically
as described below.

To withdraw your consent with University of Texas at Austin

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:

1. decline to sign a document from within the DocuSign signing interface, and on the
subsequent page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or
you may;

2. send an email to the document sender by replying to the DocuSign notice you received
from dse(@docusign.net and in the body of such request you must state that you are
withdrawing your consent to do electronic business with us via DocuSign and include
your email address, full name, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent. After withdrawing your consent, you can in
the future once again agree to do electronic business with us.

Consequences of withdrawing your consent

If you elect to receive required notices, disclosures, and documents only in email attachment or
paper format, it will slow the speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with
you and in delivering services to you because we will need first to send the required notices,
disclosures, or documents to you in email attachment or paper format, and then wait until we
receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such email attachment or paper
notices or disclosures.

How to contact University of Texas at Austin:

You can reply to the sender of your document by replying to the notice from dse{@docusign.net
for that specific transaction. For additional assistance with using DocuSign to conduct business

For questions regarding transcripts, contact the Registrar’s office at
transcripts@austin.utexas.edu or http://registrar.utexas.edu/students/transcripts.

To advise The University of Texas at Austin of your new email address

To update your email address with us, send an email message to the sender or university
department listed as the sender in your DocuSign notification email and in the body of such
request state that your email address has changed; your previous email address; your new email
address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

In addition, if you have a DocuSign account associated with your email address, you must notify
DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected in your DocuSign account
by following the process for changing email in the DocuSign system.



City of Austin File ID: 25-0517
Council Meeting Backup: April 10, 2025

Required hardware and software

Most modern computers and smartphones will work with DocuSign. DocuSign keeps system
requirements for signers listed and updated at this address:

https://support.docusign.com/en/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

Modern desktop and mobile web browsers which accept per session cookies typically support all
DocuSign functionality needed by signers. An Acrobat Reader or similar software for viewing
PDF files may be needed for viewing completed/downloaded documents.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically

In summary, to confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be
similar to other electronic notices, disclosures, and documents that we will provide to you, please
verify that you were able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on
paper or electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able
to email this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or
save it for your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices,
disclosures and documents exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions
described above, please confirm your agreement by checking the box “I agree to use electronic
records and signatures” on the DocuSign signing interface..

By checking the "Agree" box, I confirm that:

» I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF
ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURES document; and

« I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can
print it, for future reference and access; and

« Until or unless I notify The University of Texas at Austin as described above, I consent to
exclusively receive, through electronic means, all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to me by The University of Texas at Austin during the course of my
relationship with you.



